

No. 11-345

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS, CONNECTICUT
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE, REASON
FOUNDATION, INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDA-
TION, AND AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS FOUNDA-
TION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Law Offices of Manuel S.
Klausner, P.C.
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
KAREN J. LUGO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
(714) 628-2587
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
California Association of Scholars, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>GRUTTER v. BOLLINGER</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	6
A. Racially Discriminatory Laws and Policies Should Be Upheld as Compelling Only in Cases in which the Need for Them Is Largely Uncontroversial. A More Relaxed Standard of Review Encourages Divisive Racial Politics.....	6
B. Because Few, If Any, Race-Based Admissions Policies Are Actually Motivated by a Diversity Rationale, <i>Grutter</i> Merely Shifted the Issue from Constitutionality to Pretext, Effectively Insulating the Race- Based Policies from Legal Challenge.....	13
C. Given Its History of Racial Discrimination, Higher Education Is an Unlikely Recipient of the Court’s Deference on Issues of Race. ...	21
D. When Principles Are Sacrificed for the Sake of Hoped-For Beneficial Consequen- ces, Those Consequences Often Fail to Materialize.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Browder v. Gayle</i> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956).....	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	19, 31
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary v. Regents of the University of Michigan</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	32
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	20, 30, 31
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7, 13, 14, 32
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	14
<i>Sipuel v. Board of Regents</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948).....	22

<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	22
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	13

Statutes, Regulations, & Constitutional Provisions

28 C.F.R. 35.139	21
76 Fed. Reg. 68770 (Nov. 7, 2011)	17
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	7
Declaration of Independence ¶ 2	29
Mass. Dec. of Rights (1780).....	29
Public Health Service Act, Title VII, § 736, 42 U.S.C. § 293 (2011), as amended by the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148, § 5401 (2010).....	17
Tex. Const. art. VII, §§ 7, 14 (1948).....	22
Va. Dec. of Rights § 1 (1776).....	29

Other Authorities

Adams, Michelle, <i>Stifling the Potential of Grutter v. Bollinger: Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 88 B.U. L. Rev. 937 (2008)	21
Anderson, James D., <i>Past Discrimination and Diversity: A Historical Context for Understanding Race and Affirmative Action</i> , 76 J. Negro Educ. 204 (2007)	16

Becker, Gary, <i>The Economics of Discrimination</i> (1971).....	22
Bickel, Alexander, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975).	33
Brief for the Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011) (brief filed May 15, 2009).....	11
California Association of Scholars, <i>et al.</i> , Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> (No. 11-345, filed October 19, 2011)	9, 16
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Making Sense of the Affirmative Action Debate</i> , 22 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 1159 (1996).....	16
Daggett, William R., et al., <i>Color in an Optimum Learning Environment</i> (2008)	21
Dershowitz, Alan, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext</i> , 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379 (1979).....	14
<i>Down Hill from Harvard to Lowell</i> , Boston Telegram (June 6, 1922).....	24
Espenshade, Thomas & Radford, Alexandria Walton, <i>No Longer Separate, Not Yet Equal: Race and Class in Elite College Admission and Campus Life</i> (2009).....	27
Fiss, Owen, <i>Affirmative Action as a Strategy of Justice</i> , 17 Philosophy & Pub. Pol’y 37, 37 (1997).....	15

Fitzpatrick, Brian, <i>The Diversity Lie</i> , 27 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 385 (2003)	13
Forde-Mazrui, Kim, <i>Taking Conservatives Seriously: A Moral Justification for Affirmative Action and Reparations</i> , 92 Cal. L. Rev. 683 (2004).....	16
Frahm, Robert A., <i>Debate Erupts Over UCONN Survey</i> , The Hartford Courant (Apr. 19, 2000).....	11
Gagne, Yasmin, <i>Holder Talks Financial Crime, Affirmative Action at Low</i> , Columbia Spectator (Feb. 24, 2012).....	20
Gettinger, Joe, <i>Ethnic Dorms: A Double Edged Sword</i> , Stanford Review (Sept. 26, 2010)	12
Golden, Daniel, <i>Some Backers of Racial Preferences Take Diversity Rationale Further</i> , Wall Street Journal (June 14, 2003).....	16
Greenawalt, Kent, <i>The Unresolved Problems of Reverse Discrimination</i> , 67 Cal. L. Rev. 87 (1979).....	14
Gunther, Gerald, <i>Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972).....	7
Ham, William T., <i>Harvard Student Opinion on the Jewish Question</i> , The Nation (Sept. 6, 1922)..	23
<i>Harvard Faces Problem of Cutting Down Number of Students Attending By Refusing Admission to Jews</i> , North China Star 6 (Aug. 15, 1922).....	24
Heriot, Gail, <i>et al</i> , Brief Amici Curiae in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> (No. 11-345, filed Oct. 19, 2011).....	9

Heriot, Gail, <i>Strict Scrutiny, Public Opinion and Racial Preferences on Campus: Should the Courts Find a Narrowly Tailored Solution to a Compelling Need in a Policy Most Americans Oppose?</i> , 40 Harv. J. Legis. 217 (2003)	9
Heriot, Gail, <i>University of California Admissions Under Proposition 209: Unheralded Gains Face an Uncertain Future</i> , 6 Nexus J. Op. 163 (2001)..	12
Jackson, Margaret, <i>University of Colorado Medical School Heals Diversity Gap</i> , Denver Post (April 21, 2012)	17
Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Roger C. Weightman (June 24, 1826), in <i>Jefferson: Writings</i> 1516 (M. Peterson, ed., 1984).....	30
Joseph, Cameron, <i>Census Shows Minorities Outnumber Whites in Texas</i> , National Journal (Feb. 17, 2011).....	31
Karabel, Jerome, <i>The Chosen: The Hidden History of Admission and Exclusion at Harvard, Yale and Princeton</i> (2005)	24
Kennedy, Randall, <i>Affirmative Reaction</i> , The American Prospect (March 1, 2003).....	15
King, Martin Luther Jr., <i>I Have A Dream</i> (1963), reprinted in <i>A Testament of Hope: The Essential Writings and Speeches of Martin Luther King, Jr.</i> 217 (James Washington ed. 1986).....	31

Kirschner, Paul A., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Minimal Guidance During Instruction Does Not Work: An Analysis of the Failure of Constructivist, Discovery, Problem-Based, Experiential, and Inquiry-Based Teaching</i> , 41 <i>Educ. Psychologist</i> 75 (2006).....	22
Lincoln, Abraham to H.L. Pierce (Apr. 6, 1859), in 3 <i>Collected Works</i> 374 (1953)	29
Lott, John R. Jr., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Peer Effects in Affirmative Action: Evidence from Law Student Performance</i> , 31 <i>Int'l Rev. L. & Econ.</i> 1 (2011).....	9
Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>Commencement Address at Howard University: To Fulfill These Rights</i> , in 2 <i>Public Papers of the Presidents 1965</i> (1966)	30
Miller, G.W. III, <i>Asian Students Under Assault: Seeking Refuge from School Violence</i> , <i>Philadelphia Weekly</i> (Sept. 1, 2009)	27
Moore, David W., <i>Public: Only Merit Should Count in College Decisions</i> , Gallup Poll Service (June 24, 2003).....	11
Nagai, Althea, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admission at the University of Michigan</i> , Center for Equal Opportunity (Oct. 17, 2006).....	20
Otis, James, <i>Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved</i> , reprinted in B. Bailyn, ed., <i>Pamphlets of the American Revolution</i> 439 (1965).....	29
Plocienniczak, Monika, <i>Pennsylvania School Experiments With "Segregation,"</i> CNN (Jan. 27, 2011).....	12

Rasmussen Reports, <i>32% Favor Affirmative Action, 46% Oppose It</i> (July 13, 2010).....	10
Rennert, Leo, <i>President Embraces Minority Programs</i> , Sacramento Bee (Apr. 7, 1995).....	27
Rothman, Stanley; Lipset, Seymour Martin; & Nevitte, Neil, <i>Does Enrollment Diversity Improve University Education?</i> , 15 Int'l J. Pub. Opin. Res. 8 (2003).....	9
Rubinfeld, Jed, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 427 (1997).....	15
Sander, Richard, <i>et al.</i> Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> (No. 11-345, filed Oct. 19, 2011).....	9
Schuck, Peter H., <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 20 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 1 (2002).....	15
Sniderman, Paul M. & Piazza, Thomas, <i>The Scar of Race</i> (1993).....	10
<i>Some Asians' College Strategy: Don't Check "Asian"</i> , USA Today (Dec. 3, 2011)	27
Stearns, Maxwell & Zywicki, Todd, <i>Public Choice Concepts & Applications in Law</i> (2009).....	10
Susan Welch & John Gruhl, <i>Affirmative Action and Minority Enrollments in Medical and Law Schools</i> 80, Table 3.3 (1998)	17
Synnott, Marcia Graham, <i>The Half-Opened Door: Discrimination and Admissions at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton, 1900-1970</i> (1979)	25

Synnott, Marcia Graham, <i>A Social History of Admissions Policies at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton, 1900-1930</i> (1974).....	23
The Federalist No. 10 (Rossiter ed. 1961) (1788) (Madison).....	30
The Federalist No. 36 (Rossiter ed. 1961) (1788) (Hamilton).....	30
U.S. Dep't of Justice and U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Guidance on the Voluntary Use of Race to Achieve Diversity in Postsecondary Education</i> (Dec. 2, 2011).....	20
Valls, Andrew, <i>The Libertarian Case for Affirmative Action</i> , 25 <i>Soc. Theory & Prac.</i> 299 (1999).....	16
Varol, Ozran O., <i>Strict in Theory, But Accommodating in Fact</i> , 75 <i>Missouri L. Rev.</i> 1243 (2010).....	7
Waters, M. Dane, <i>The Initiative and Referendum Almanac</i> (2003).....	11
Woodward, C. Vann, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> (3d rev. ed. 1974).....	22
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
